## IN THE HIGH COURT OF AUSTRALIA MELBOURNE REGISTRY

No. M27 of 2017

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPREME COURT OF NAURU

BETWEEN:

10

20

HIGH COURT OF AUSTRALIA FILED 1 2 APR 2017

HFM045 Appellant

and

THE REGISTRY MELBOURNE

THE REPUBLIC OF NAURU Respondent

## APPELLANT'S CHRONOLOGY

## Part I:

1. I certify that this chronology is in a form suitable for publication on the internet.

## Part II:

2. The principal events leading to the appeal, and references to pages within the Appeal Book, are as follows

Date	Event	Ref.
All material	Appellant is a Nepali citizen, a supporter of	Decision of the Refugee
times	the Rastriya Prajatantra Party - Nepal, a member of the Chhetri caste and a Hindu	Status Review Tribunal
May 2013	Appellant travels from Nepal to Malaysia	Negative Refugee
		Determination Decision
		Record and Complementary
		Protection Assessment
		Decision Record
July 2013	Appellant travels from Malaysia to	Negative Refugee
	Indonesia	Determination Decision
		Record and Complementary
		Protection Assessment
		Decision Record
Sep 2013	Appellant travels from Indonesia to	Negative Refugee
-	Christmas Island by boat	Determination Decision
		Record and Complementary
		Protection Assessment
	,	Decision Record

Filed on behalf of the Appellant Holding Redlich

Level 8, 555 Bourke Street Melbourne VIC 3000

Telephone: (03) 9321 9999 Fax: (03) 9321 9900

Email: john.wieladek@holdingredlich.com

Ref: 17100020

M:8662775\_1 JWW

Date	Event	Ref.
15 Sep 2013	Appellant arrives on Christmas Island and is held in Immigration Detention Centre	Application for Refugee Status Determination; Negative Refugee Determination Decision Record and Complementary Protection Assessment Decision Record
1 Nov 2013	Appellant transferred from Christmas Island to the Republic of Nauru under the Regional Processing Agreement	Application for Refugee Status Determination; Negative Refugee Determination Decision Record and Complementary Protection Assessment Decision Record
02 Nov 2013	Appellant arrives in the Republic of Nauru	Application for Refugee Status Determination; Negative Refugee Determination Decision Record and Complementary Protection Assessment Decision Record
23 Nov 2013	Appellant undergoes the Transfer Interview	Transfer Interview of Applicant
29 Jan 2014	Appellant applies for Refugee Status Determination	Application for Refugee Status Determination
29 Jan 2014	Appellant makes first written statement	Application for Refugee Status Determination
01 May 2014 12 Sep 2014	CAPS Nauru provides country information to the Republic of Nauru  Appellant is denied refugee status and	Country Information provided by CAPS Nauru Negative Refugee
_	complementary protection by the Secretary of the Department of Justice and Border Control (Nauru)	Determination Decision Record and Complementary Protection Assessment Decision Record
02 Oct 2014	Appellant files a Review Application with the Refugee Status Review Tribunal	Refugee Status Review Tribunal Review Application Form
11 Nov 2014	Appellant makes second written statement	Submissions
16 Jan 2015	Refugee Status Review Tribunal affirms decision of the Secretary of the Department of Justice and Border Control (Nauru)	Decision of the Refugee Status Review Tribunal
7 April 2016	Appellant files Amended Notice of Appeal with Supreme Court of Nauru	Amended Notice of Appeal
22 Feb 2017	Supreme Court of Nauru dismisses the	Reasons for Judgement and

Date	Event	Ref.
A	appellant's appeal	Order of the Supreme Court of Nauru

Dated 11 April 2017

10

P J HANKS

Telephone: (03) 9225 8815 Facsimile: (03) 9225 8668

Email: peter.hanks@vicbar.com.au